

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 225 25<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 1172/2023

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING.

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 12<sup>th</sup> October 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mrs. Berilyn Jeremiah to act as Acting Secretary for Education and Training from 9<sup>th</sup> October to 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Education and Training Mrs Darrina Kun.

DATED this 19th day of October, 2023.

## IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1173/2023

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES.

It is notified for general information that on Monday 16<sup>th</sup> October 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved Mr Don Kadir, be appointment to act as Acting Secretary for Health and Medical Services from 13<sup>th</sup> October 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Health and Medical Services, Ms. Greta Harris on Monday 23<sup>rd</sup> October 2023.

DATED this 19th day of October, 2023.

G.N.No. 1174/2023

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE.

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 12<sup>th</sup> October 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved Mr Andy Cain, be appointment to act as Acting Secretary for Finance from 9<sup>th</sup> October 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Finance on 11<sup>th</sup> October 2023.

DATED this 19th day of October, 2023.

# IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1175/2023

#### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS.

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 12<sup>th</sup> October 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) (a) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved that Mrs Roselia Hartman, Operations Manager appointed to act as Acting Secretary for Multicultural Affairs be revoked from 9<sup>th</sup> October 2023 to 23<sup>rd</sup> October 2023.

DATED this 19th day of October, 2023.

G.N.No. 1176/2023

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS.

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 12<sup>th</sup> October 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved Mr Sedeshwar Lal, Accountant Operations Manager be appointment to act as Acting Secretary for Multicultural Affairs from 9<sup>th</sup> October 2023 to 23<sup>rd</sup> October 2023.

DATED this 19th day of October, 2023.

# IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1177/2023

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS.

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 19<sup>th</sup> October 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved Mrs Leona Cain, be appointment to act as Acting Secretary for Multicultural Affairs from the 13<sup>th</sup> October 2023 to 23<sup>rd</sup> October 2023.

DATED this 24th day of October, 2023.

G.N.No. 1178/2023

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT.

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 19<sup>th</sup> October 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved Mr. Gopikrishna Narayan, be appointment to act as Acting Secretary for Transport from 23<sup>rd</sup> October 2023 until the return of substantive Secretary for Transport 27<sup>th</sup> November 2023.

DATED this 24th day of October, 2023.

# IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1179/2023

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY OF SPORTS.

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 24<sup>th</sup> October 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mr. John Tannang to act as Secretary of Sports from October 20<sup>th</sup> 2023, until the return of the substantive Secretary of Sports on October 30<sup>th</sup> 2023.

DATED this 25th day of October, 2023.

### IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1180/2023

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY OF SPORTS.

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 24<sup>th</sup> October 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mr. John Tannang to act as Secretary of Sports from November 6<sup>th</sup> 2023, until the return of the substantive Secretary of Sports on November 13<sup>th</sup> 2023.

G.N.No. 1180/2023 (Cont'd)

DATED this 25<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

# IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1181/2023

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF POLICE.

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 24<sup>th</sup> October 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Section 6 (1) of the Nauru Police Force Act 1972, has approved the appointment of Mrs. Kalinda Blake to act as Commissioner of Police from October 27<sup>th</sup> 2023, until the return of the substantive Commissioner of Police Mr. Iven Notte on November 13<sup>th</sup> 2023.

DATED this 25th day of October, 2023.